Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Wells Fargo Bank, not in its individual capacity but as trustee	10/09/2006

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Foster Wheeler USA Corporation
Street Address:	110 South Orange Street
City:	Livingston
State/Country:	NEW JERSEY
Postal Code:	07039

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 21

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	4686027
Patent Number:	4634500
Patent Number:	4636334
Patent Number:	4638765
Patent Number:	4726109
Patent Number:	4780298
Patent Number:	4782096
Patent Number:	4784069
Patent Number:	4888130
Patent Number:	4929339
Patent Number:	4955323
Patent Number:	4960358
Patent Number:	4968407
Patent Number:	4994169
Patent Number:	4999030
	DATENT

PATENT REEL: 018367 FRAME: 0051

500162223

Patent Number:	5417811
Patent Number:	5947674
Patent Number:	5950417
Patent Number:	6029956
Patent Number:	6085929
Patent Number:	6751852

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (404)572-5128

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 4045722611

Email: vfitzpatrick@kslaw.com
Correspondent Name: King & Spalding LLP
Address Line 1: 1180 Peachtree Street
Address Line 2: c/o Vandy F. Fitzpatrick
Address Line 4: Atlanta, GEORGIA 30309

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Vandy F. Fitzpatrick

Total Attachments: 3

source=IP Release_FW USA Corp_PT#page1.tif source=IP Release_FW USA Corp_PT#page2.tif source=IP Release_FW USA Corp_PT#page3.tif

> PATENT REEL: 018367 FRAME: 0052

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENT COLLATERAL

This RELEASE, dated as of October 9, 2006, is made by Wells Fargo Bank, not in its individual capacity but as Trustee ("WF"), in favor of Foster Wheeler USA Corporation ("FWC") as follows:

WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement, dated September 24, 2004 ("Security Interest"), and recorded with The United States Patent and Trademark Office on September 28, 2004 at Reel/Frame No. 015190/0350, FWC granted WF a security interest in its patents and all applications therefor, technology and know-how, and all licenses, royalties and other monies relating thereto (the "Patent Collateral");

WHEREAS, FWC has requested that WF release its security interest in all right, title and interest of WF in and to the patents and all applications therefor, technology and knowhow, and all licenses, royalties and other monies relating thereto, set forth in Schedule A.

NOW, THEREFORE, WF, without recourse, representation or warranty and at FWC's sole cost and expense, hereby RELEASES all of its right, title and interest in and to the security interests granted to WF pursuant to the Security Agreement in each of the patents set forth in Schedule A, attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference and the registrations of and applications for said patents.

WF agrees to provide FWC with any information and additional authorization necessary to effect the release of WF's security interest in the Patent Collateral.

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, WF has caused this Release to be duly executed and delivered by its duly authorized officer as of the date first written above.

> Wells Fargo Bank, National Association, not in its individual capacity but as Trustee

By:	 tare	

Jane Y. Schweiger Name:

Title: Vice President

SCHEDULE A TO RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENT COLLATERAL

Reel/Frame No. 015190/0350

Title	Patent No.	Issue Date
Asphalt coking method	4686027	8/11/1987
Method of quenching heated coke to limit coke drum stress	4634500	1/06/1987
Production of ammonia synthesis gas	4636334	1/13/1987
Heat recovery system	4638765	1/27/1987
Unheading device and method for coking drums	4726109	2/23/1988
Ammonia synthesis	4780298	10/25/1988
Process for the production of synthesis gas	4782096	11/1/1988
Chemical process fired heaters, furnaces or boilers	4784069	11/15/1988
Process for the production of synthesis gas	4888130	12/19/1989
Method for extended conditioning of delayed coke	4929339	5/29/1990
Fired heater	4955323	9/11/1990
Bottom-unheading device and method for vertical vessels	4960358	10/2/1990
Sludge dewatering and destruction within a delayed coking process	4968407	11/6/1990
Oil recovery process and apparatus for oil refinery waste	4994169	2/19/1991
Process for producing a methane-containing fuel gas	4999030	3/12/1991
Closure device for upper head of coking drums	5417811	5/23/1995
Coking vessel unheading device and support structure	5947674	9/7/1999
Topping combustor for low oxygen vitiated air streams	5950417	9/14/1999
Predominantly liquid filled vapor-liquid chemical reactor	6029956	2/29/2000
Stud tensioning device for flange cover	6085929	7/11/2000
Modular pressure vessel unheading and containment system	6751852	6/22/2004

RECORDED: 10/09/2006

REEL: 018367 FRAME: 0055